

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

No. 10-101249 APR 11 2011

IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK

Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD A. TROPP,
ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND ALL OTHERS
SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Petitioner,

v.

CORPORATION OF LLOYD'S,
ALSO KNOWN AS THE SOCIETY OF LLOYD'S,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Mark S. Davies
Rachel M. McKenzie
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th St., NW
Washington, DC 20005

Kevin K. Russell
Counsel of Record
GOLDSTEIN, HOWE &
RUSSELL, P.C.
7272 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 300
Bethesda, MD 20814
(301) 941-1913
krussell@ghrfirm.com

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Factual Background.....	5
A. Organization of Lloyd’s Insurance Market ...	5
B. Origins Of The Lloyd’s Crisis.....	6
C. Petitioner’s Involvement With Lloyd’s	7
D. Reconstruction And Renewal.....	9
E. First Wave Of U.S. Litigation.....	12
F. Litigation In The U.K.	12
II. Tropp’s Litigation With Lloyd’s	14
A. U.K. Litigation	14
1. Lloyd’s’ Suit Against Tropp.....	14
2. Tropp’s Suit In Counterclaim	15
B. U.S. Litigation	17
1. District Court	17
2. Court of Appeals.....	20

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	22
I. Certiorari Is Warranted To Decide What Limitations The Due Process Clause Imposes On The Recognition Of Foreign Judgments.....	22
A. As Commonly Applied, State Recognition Acts, Including New York's, Are Inadequate To Protect The Due Process Rights Of Americans Sued In Foreign Jurisdictions.	23
B. Whether State Recognition Statutes, As Construed, Are Adequate To Fulfill States' Obligations Under The Due Process Clause Is A Question Of Growing Importance.....	26
C. The Due Process Clause Forbids Enforcement Of Lloyd's' U.K. Judgment In The United States.....	28
1. Tropp Was Denied A Reasonable Opportunity To Contest Lloyd's' Claims.....	29
2. Tropp Did Not Waive His Rights To Due Process By Agreeing To Abide By Lloyd's Bylaws.....	32
D. This Case Presents An Ideal Opportunity To Resolve This Important Question.....	33
II. The Court Should Also Grant Certiorari To Decide When Limitations On Available Remedies Preclude Enforcement Of An International Forum Selection Clause.....	35

A. The Lower Courts Are Divided Over The Proper Application Of This Court’s “Available Remedies” Cases.....	35
B. The Second Circuit’s Decision Contravenes This Court’s International Forum Selection Decisions.....	37
CONCLUSION	39
APPENDIX	1a
Appendix A, Court of Appeals Decision	1a
Appendix B, District Court Decision	6a
Appendix C, U.K. Appellate Decision on Counterclaim	55a
Appendix D, U.K. Trial Court Decision on Counterclaim	78a
Appendix E, U.K. Appellate Decision on Lloyd’s Collection Action	95a
Appendix F, U.K. Trial Court Decision on Lloyd’s Collection Action.....	112a
Appendix G, Order Denying Rehearing.....	151a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Cases

<i>Albemarle Corp. v. AstraZeneca U.K. Ltd.</i> , 628 F.3d 643 (4th Cir. 2010).....	36
<i>Allen v. Lloyd's of London</i> , 94 F.3d 923 (4th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Barrows v. Jackson</i> , 346 U.S. 249 (1953).....	26
<i>Bird v. Glacier Electric Coop., Inc.</i> , 255 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	28
<i>Bonny v. Soc'y of Lloyd's</i> , 3 F.3d 156 (7th Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>Calix-Chacon v. Global Int'l Marine, Inc.</i> , 493 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2007).....	37
<i>CIBC Mellon Trust Co. v. Mora Hotel Corp.</i> N.V., 792 N.E.2d 155 (N.Y. 2003).....	21, 24
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. of California, Inc. v.</i> <i>Constr. Laborers Pension Trust for S.</i> <i>California</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	4, 22, 30, 31
<i>D.H. Overmyer Co., Inc. v. Frick Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 174 (1972).....	33
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	32
<i>El-Fadl v. Central Bank of Jordan</i> , 75 F.3d 688 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	37
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1983).....	33

<i>Griffin v. Griffin</i> , 327 U.S. 220 (1946).....	25
<i>Haynsworth v. The Corporation</i> , 121 F.3d 956 (5th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....	23, 24, 28
<i>Hugel v. Corp. of Lloyd's</i> , 999 F.2d 206 (7th Cir. 1993).....	36
<i>Krenkel v. Kerzner Int'l Hotels Ltd.</i> , 579 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2009).....	36
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	38
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972).....	18, 35, 37, 38
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Div. of Alcoholic Beverages & Tobacco</i> , 496 U.S. 18 (1990).....	29
<i>Osorio v. Dole Food Co.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 2d 1307 (S.D. Fla. 2009).....	27
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	36, 37
<i>Polar Shipping, Ltd. v. Oriental Shipping Corp.</i> , 680 F.2d 627 (9th Cir. 1982).....	34
<i>Reich v. Collins</i> , 513 U.S. 106 (1994).....	30
<i>Roby v. Society of Lloyd's</i> , 992 F.2d 1353 (2d Cir. 1993).....	18, 20, 36
<i>Shell v. R.W. Sturge, Ltd.</i> , 55 F.3d 1227 (6th Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Soc'y of Lloyd's v. Ashenden</i> , 233 F.3d 473 (7th Cir. 2000).....	32

<i>Soc’y of Lloyd’s v. Grace</i> , 718 N.Y.S.2d 327 (App. Div. 2000).....	20, 21
<i>Soc’y of Lloyd’s v. Mullin</i> , 96 Fed. Appx. 100 (3d Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Soc’y of Lloyd’s v. Reinhart</i> , 402 F.3d 982 (10th Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Soc’y of Lloyd’s v. Turner</i> , 303 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Telnikoff v. Matusevitch</i> , 702 A.2d 230 (Md. 1997).....	26
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	21, 22, 30
<i>Windsor v. McVeigh</i> , 93 U.S. 274 (1876).....	28
<i>Yahoo! Inc. v. La Ligue Contre Le Racisme Et L’Antisemitisme</i> , 433 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2006) (en banc).....	26

International Cases

<i>Ashmore v. Corp. of Lloyd’s</i> , [1992] 2 Lloyd’s Rep. 620 (Q.B.).....	13, 14
<i>Dow Jones & Co., Inc. v. Gutnick</i> , (2002) C.L.R. 575 (Austl.).....	26
<i>Price v. Soc’y of Lloyd’s</i> , [2000] Lloyd’s Rep. IR 453 (Q.B.).....	13
<i>R. v. Lloyd’s of London ex parte Briggs</i> , [1993] 1 Lloyd’s Rep. 176.....	14
<i>Soc’y of Lloyd’s v. Clementson</i> , [1995] C.L.C. 117.....	14
<i>Soc’y of Lloyd’s v. Fraser</i> , [1998] C.L.C. 1630 (C.A.).....	13

<i>Soc'y of Lloyd's v. Leighs</i> , [1997] C.L.C. 1398 (C.A.).....	13, 14
---	--------

Statutes

U.S. CONST. amend. V	passim
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
N.Y. C.P.L.R. §§ 5301 et seq.	2, 19, 23
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5302	2
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5303	2
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5304	2
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5304(a)(1)	19
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5304(b)(4)	19

Other Authorities

Julian Barnes, <i>The Deficit Millionaires</i> , THE NEW YORKER (Sept. 20, 1993).....	9
AVI BELL, LIBEL TOURISM: INTERNATIONAL FORUM SHOPPING FOR DEFAMATION CLAIMS (2008).....	27
Montréal D. Carodine, <i>Political Judging: When Due Process Goes International</i> , 48 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1159 (2007)	24
Lucien J. Dhooge, <i>Aguinda v. Chevrontexaco: Discretionary Grounds for the Non- Recognition of Foreign Judgments for Environmental Injury in the United States</i> , 28 VA. ENVTL. L.J. 241 (2010).....	27

JONATHAN DRIMMER, THINK GLOBALLY, SUE LOCALLY: OUT-OF-COURT TACTICS EMPLOYED BY PLAINTIFFS, THEIR LAWYERS, AND THEIR ADVOCATES IN TRANSNATIONAL TORT CASES (2010).....	27
Virginia A. Fitt, <i>The Tragedy of Comity: Questioning the American Treatment of Inadequate Foreign Courts,</i> 50 VA. J. INT'L L. 1021 (2010)	27
INVESTMENT COMPANY INSTITUTE, INVESTMENT COMPANY FACT BOOK (50th ed. 2010).....	26
MARTIN MAYER, RISKY BUSINESS: THE COLLAPSE OF LLOYD'S OF LONDON (1995).....	4
National Conference of Commissioners on Uniform State Laws, <i>Foreign-Country Money Judgments Recognition Act Summary</i>	23
National Conference of Commissioners on Uniform State Laws, <i>Legislative Fact Sheet – Foreign-Country Money Judgments Recognition Act</i>	23
Courtland H. Peterson, <i>Choice Of Law And Forum Clauses And The Recognition Of Foreign Country Judgments Revisited Through The Lloyd's Of London Cases,</i> 60 LA. L. REV. 1259 (2000)	4
ADAM RAPHAEL, ULTIMATE RISK (1994).....	4, 9
